Borrowings  - 4,965,418

  11,831,739 5,434,888

(a)–– Market–Risk

(i)–Foreign–currency–risk

The group operates internationally and is exposed to foreign exchange risk arising from various currency exposures, primarily with
respect to the US dollar.

Foreign exchange risk arises from future commercial transactions and recognised assets and liabilities denominated in a currency that
is not the entity’s functional currency. The risk is measured using sensitivity analysis.

The group’s exposure to foreign currency risk at the end of the reporting period, expressed in Australian dollar, was as follows:

– – 30–June–2011– 30–June–2010–
– – USD– USD–
– – $– $

Cash and cash equivalents  6,089,142 162,158

Trade Receivables  181,247 54,879

Trade Payables  3,447,761 267,623

63Austin Exploration Limited & Controlled Entity ABN 98 114 198 471

NotE 25:  fiNANCiAL iNstrumENts (CoNtiNuEd)

(a)–– Market–Risk–(continued)

Foreign Currency Sensitivity

Based on the financial instruments held at 30 June 2011, had the Australian dollar weakened/strengthened by 10% against the US dollar
with all other variables held constant, the group’s post-tax profit and equity for the year would have been the following:-

– – 2011– 2010

Change in profit

Improvement in AUD to USD by 10%  (49,560) (19,026)

Decline in AUD to USD by 10%  49,560 19,026

Change in equity

Improvement in AUD to USD by 10%  (49,560) (19,026)

Decline in AUD to USD by 10%  49,560 19,026

Interest Rate Sensitivity Analysis

At 30 June 2011, the effect on profit and equity as a result of changes in the interest rate,
with all other variables remaining constant would be as follows:-

Change in profit

Increase in interest rate by 2%  45,618 5,932

Decrease in interest rate by 2%  (45,618) (5,932)

Change in equity

Increase in interest rate by 2%  45,618 5,932

Decrease in interest rate by 2%  (45,618) (5,932)

(b)–– Credit–risk

Credit risk is managed on a group basis. Credit rise arises from cash and cash equivalents, revenue and deposits with banks and
financial institutions, as well as credit exposures to wholesale and retail customers, including outstanding receivables and committed
transactions. For banks and financial institutions, only independently rated parties with a minimum rating of ‘A’ are accepted. If
wholesale customers are independently rated, these ratings are used. Otherwise, if there is no independent rating, risk control
assesses the credit quality of the customer, taking into account its financial position, past experience and other factors, Individual